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HEAVY DUTY SHELF

Dear customer, 
Thank you for choosing our product. Please read this manual carefully before assembling 
or using the product to avoid damage caused by improper use. Please pay special attention 
to the safety instructions. If the product is passed on to third parties, this manual has 
to be passed on along with the product.

Remove all the packaging and check all the components supplied with the parts list and 
ensure the kit is complete and undamaged.

Warning: No Liability is accepted for damage to the product that has been 
assembled.

PARTS LIST

 PART QUANTITY

A SHELF 5

B CORNER POST 8

C LONG BEAM 10

D SHORT BEAM 10
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ASSEMBLY

Use small rubber mallet to tap the parts together this will avoid damage to the powder 
coated finish.

Assemble the horizontal parts with the broad edge upwards.

E SUPPORT BEAM 4

F POST JOINING INSERT 8

G FOOT 5
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tags pointing 
downwards

When assembling ensure the tags of the shelves are fully inserted and into the uprights 
and that the tags are inside the uprights.

INCORRECT CORRECT

Make sure to use a flat screwdriver to bend the tags of the support crossbars to insert 
them and secure them inside the uprights.

Once assembled the shelf must be place on a horizontal, smooth floor. If the floor is not 
smooth and flat this will affect the stability of the shelf and the maximum load-bearing 
capacity.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

The specified load capacity is 180Kg this must be evenly distributed on the shelf.

The shelf is not suitable for rooms with elevated humidity as the humidity can damage 
the boards.

It is advised that gloves are worn when assembling the shelves to prevent injury.

Never exceed the shelves stated maximum load.

The shelf should be secured to a suitable solid wall though the holes in the uprights.

To prevent scratching to the shelf's coating, assemble the shelf on a clean soft surface 
e.g. carpet.
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DELIVERY DETAILS

Item will be delivered in 1 parcel.

  LGRGL180-90-30     35 x 5 x 97.5 cm

  LGRGL180-90-40     45 x 5.3 x 97.5 cm

  LGRGL180-90-50     55 x 5.3 x 97.5 cm

  LGRGL180-90-60     65 x 5.3 x 97.5 cm
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LAGERREGAL

LIEBE KUNDIN, LIEBER KUNDE 

danke, dass Sie sich für unser Produkt entschieden haben. Bitte lesen Sie die 
Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch, bevor Sie das Produkt montieren, anschliessen 
oder benutzen, um Schäden durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch zu vermeiden. Beachten Sie 
insbesondere die Sicherheitshinweise. Sollten Sie dieses Produkt an Dritte weitergeben, 
muss diese Bedienungsanleitung mit ausgehändigt werden.

Entfernen Sie die gesamte Verpackung und überprüfen Sie alle mitgelieferten Komponenten 
anhand der Teileliste und vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Bausatz vollständig und 
unbeschädigt ist.

Achtung: Für Schäden am montierten Produkt wird keine Haftung übernommen.

STÜCKLISTE

TEIL MENGE

A BODENBRETT 5

B WINKELPROFILE 8

C BODENTRÄGER (LANG) 10

D BODENTRÄGER (KURZ) 10
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MONTAGE

Schlagen Sie die Teile mit einem kleinen Gummihammer zusammen, um Schäden an der 
Pulverbeschichtung zu vermeiden.

Montieren Sie die horizontalen Teile mit der breiten Kante nach oben.

E QUERSTREBEN 4

F VERBINDUNGSPROFIL 8

G FUßKAPPEN 5
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Tags nach unten 
zeigend

Stellen Sie beim Zusammenbau sicher, dass die Tags der Hülsen vollständig in die Pfosten 
eingeführt sind und dass sich die Tags in den Pfosten befinden.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie einen flachen Schraubendreher verwenden, um die Laschen 
der Stützquerstangen zu biegen, um sie einzusetzen und in den Leisten der Bodenträger 
zu befestigen.

Nach der Montage muss das Regal auf einem waagerechten, glatten Boden aufgestellt 
werden. Wenn der Boden nicht glatt und eben ist, beeinträchtigt dies die Stabilität des 
Regals und die maximale Belastbarkeit.

FALSCH KORREKT

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Die angegebene Tragfähigkeit beträgt 180 kg diese muss gleichmäßig auf dem Regal 
verteilt werden.

Das Regal ist nicht für Räume mit erhöhter Luftfeuchtigkeit geeignet, da die Feuchtigkeit 
die Dielen beschädigen kann.

Es wird empfohlen, beim Zusammenbau der Regale Handschuhe zu tragen, um Verletzungen 
zu vermeiden.

Überschreiten Sie niemals die angegebene maximale Belastung der Regale.
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Artikel wird in 1 Paket geliefert.

DETAILS ZUM LIEFERUMFANG

  LGRGL180-90-30     35 x 5 x 97.5 cm

  LGRGL180-90-40     45 x 5.3 x 97.5 cm

  LGRGL180-90-50     55 x 5.3 x 97.5 cm

  LGRGL180-90-60     65 x 5.3 x 97.5 cm

Das Regal sollte durch die Löcher in den Pfosten an einer geeigneten festen Wand 
befestigt werden.

Um Kratzer auf der Beschichtung des Regals zu vermeiden, montieren Sie das Regal auf 
einer sauberen, weichen Oberfläche, z. Teppich.
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ÉTAGÈRE ROBUSTE

Chères clientes, chers clients, 
Nous vous remercions d´avoir choisi notre produit. Nous vous prions de lire attentivement 
le mode d´emploi  avant de monter ou d´utiliser le produit afin d’éviter des dommages 
causés par une utilisation non conforme. Veuillez prêter une attention particulière aux 
instructions de sécurité. Si vous souhaitez donner ce produit à une tierce personne, la 
notice d´utilisation doit être également lui transmis.

Retirez tous les emballages et vérifiez tous les composants fournis avec la liste des pièces 
et assurez-vous que le kit est complet et en bon état.

Avertissement: Aucune responsabilité n'est pas acceptée pour les dommages au 
produit qui a été assemblé.

LISTE DES PIECES

PIECE QUANTITÉ

A ÉTAGÈRE 5

B POTEAU D'ANGLE 8

C POUTERELLE LONGUE 10

D POUTERELLE COURTE 10
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ASSEMBLAGE

Utilisez un petit maillet en caoutchouc pour assembler les pièces, cela évitera d'endommager 
la finition enduite de poudre.

Assemblez les parties horizontales avec le bord large vers le haut.

E POUTRE DE SOUTIEN 4

F INSERT D'ASSEMBLAGE 
DE POTEAU 8

G PIED 5
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Balises pointant 
vers le bas

Lors de l'assemblage, assurez-vous que les éléments sont complètement insérées et que 
les balises sont à l'intérieur des montants.

Veillez utiliser un tournevis plat pour plier les balises des traverses de support pour les 
insérer et les fixer à l'intérieur des montants.

Une fois assemblée, l'étagère doit être placée sur un sol horizontal et lisse. Si le sol n'est 
pas lisse et plat, cela affectera la stabilité de l'étagère et la capacité de charge maximale.

INCORRECT CORRECT

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

La capacité de charge spécifiée est de 180 kg et doit être uniformément répartie sur 
l'étagère.

L'étagère ne convient pas aux pièces très humides car l'humidité peut endommager les 
planches.

Il est conseillé de porter des gants lors de l'assemblage des étagères pour éviter les 
blessures.

Ne dépassez jamais la charge maximale indiquée pour les étagères.
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Cet article sera livré en 1 paquet.

DÉTAILS DE LIVRAISON

  LGRGL180-90-30     35 x 5 x 97.5 cm

  LGRGL180-90-40     45 x 5.3 x 97.5 cm

  LGRGL180-90-50     55 x 5.3 x 97.5 cm

  LGRGL180-90-60     65 x 5.3 x 97.5 cm

L'étagère doit être fixée à un mur solide approprié à travers les trous dans les montants.

Pour éviter de rayer le revêtement de l'étagère, assemblez l'étagère sur une surface 
douce et propre, par ex. tapis.
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